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THE MINISTER or STATE 1N THE
MINISTRY or IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHr1 O. V. ALAGESAN): (a)
The proposal is to constitute a Control
Board for a 1,50,000 KW thermal sta-
tion to be set up at Delhi during the
Thirdg Plan jointly by Delhi and
Punjab The constitution of the Board
is pending the concurrence of the
Delhi Municipal Corporation.

(b) Does not arise

DeLHI-BomBay TRAIN via ITARSI

NIRANJAN SINGH:
of RaiLwAvs be

*388 SHRI
Will  the Minister
pleased to state:

(a) whether there 1s any proposal
under Government’s consideration to
start one Delhi-Bombay tramn wvia
Ttarsi; and

(b) if so, when this proposal 1s
likely to be given effect to?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or RAILWAYS (Surr S. V.
Ramaswamy) - (a) There 15 a
tentative proposal to introduce an

additional train between Delhi and
Bombay wvia Itars:.
(b) The 1mplementation of the

proposal 1s likely to materialise after
March, 1966
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T[SHORTAGE OF RECEIPT B0OOKs IN PosT
OFricEs OF NEw DELHI

*389 Surr MAHABIR DASS: Wil
the Minister of TransSPOrRT AND CoOM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that on the
23rd and the 24th April, 1962, the post
offices 1n New Delhi (excepting
Eastern Court post office) refused to
recelve payments for telephone bills
on the pleg that the receipt books
were not available in those post
offices,

(b) 1f so, the reasons for the short-
age of receipt books in the post offices;

(c) whether 1t 15 a fact that the
officers of the post offices were not
aware of the quantity of stockg of
recelpt books and therefore they
could not send for receipt hooks and
keep the same in sufficient number;
and

(d) 1if the answer to part (¢) above
be mn the affirmative, what action
Government are taking in the matter?]
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+[Tue MINISTER or TRANSPORT
anp COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
JagJivaN Ram) (a) No, Su  Only

Connaught Place Post Office did not
accept payments for telephone bills for
some time on the 24th April, 1962 for
want of receipt books

(b) This was due mamly to
exceptionally heavy 1ssue of receipts
on the previous day which was about
double the average number i1ssued
normally, and also the unsatisfactory
stock position of the Eng-9 form
owing to the failure of the Govern-
ment Presses to supply adequate
quantities

(¢) No The officers were aware of
the stock position but theie was some
delay 1n replemishing the stock

(d) Suitable action 1s being taken
against the officials at fault for delay
in  obtaming the appropriate form
Adequate quantfities have been
supplied to Connaught Place Post
Office to prevent a recurrence of the
shortage ]

+[1 English translation

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 2482

PassSeENGER HALT BETWEEN HinpoL Roap
AND MERAMANDELI STATIONS

*390 SurimATt NANDINI SAT-
PATHY Will  the Minster of
Rainways be pleased to state

(a) whether  Government have
received any petitions from public
for opening a passenger halt between
Hindol Road and Meramandel: Railway
Stations on the South Eastern
Railway 1n the State of Oiissa, and

(b) 1f so, what steps Government
have taken in thig comnection?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
MINISTRY ofF RAILWAYS (SHmr1
Suan Nawaz Knuan) (a) and (b)

Yes Sir  The pioposal was examined
but not accepted for want of adequate
justification at present

PHOTOGRAPHS OF SCHOOL-GOING CHILDREN
FOR AVAILING OF RarLway TICKET
CONCESSION

*391 SRt V V SARWATE Wil
the Minister of RAmLwayvs be pleased
to state

(a) whether 1t 15 a fact that the
photographs of the school-going
children who apply for railway ticket
concession for going to theirr native
places during summer vacation are
also required to be sent with the
appllcatlons;

(b) 1f so what are the reasons for
the same, and

(c¢) whether students holding photo-
identity cards duly signed by the
head of the educational institution
concerned, can be allowed such con-
cessions on the production of such
identity card without the production
of copies of photographs?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
MINISTRY orFr RAILWAYS (SHRI
S V Ramaswamy) (a) No, Sir

(b) and (c¢) Do not arise



